Appendix K. Fire Protection Service Information




DENNIS GRUBB & ASSOCIATES

A Willdan Engineering Company

August 30, 2023

City of Placentia

Attn: Andrew Gonzales
401 E. Chapman Ave
Placentia, CA 92870

Subject: Development Plan Review for 777 W. Orangethorpe Ave, F23-048

As requested, a review of the subject property was completed. The following fire
conditions shall apply:

1.

The project shall comply with all requirements set forth by the California Code of
Regulations Title 24 Parts 1-12 respectively.

. The adopted edition of the California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Parts 1

through 12, and the Placentia Municipal Code shall apply at the time the
architectural plans are submitted for construction permits.

Prior to the to the issuance of a grading permits, evidence of sufficient fire flow
hours shall be provided to the City of Placentia Fire Prevention. The City of
Placentia Fire Prevention Water Available/Fire Flow Form shall be utilized.

A fire department access road complying with the CFC, Chapter 5 and the
approved fire department access plans shall be installed prior to building
construction.

The fire department access road shall be inspected by Placentia Fire Prevention
Bureau prior to building construction.

The fire department access road shall remain unobstructed at all times.

A fire department connection (FDC) shall be provided and located within 100 feet
of a public fire hydrant. The use of a private hydrant may be used with the use of
an aboveground check valve to prevent the flow from the FDC back to the fire
hydrant, and with the approval of Placentia Fire Prevention Fire Prevention
Bureau. The fire hydrant that supports the FDC shall be on the same side of the
street. A vehicle access roadway/approach shall not be placed between the FDC
and fire hydrant.

All required fire hydrants shall be installed and operational prior to building
construction. All fire hydrants shall remain operational during construction.

951.772.0007 | 800.975.7395 | 6560 Van Buren Blvd, Ste B, Riverside, CA 92503



9. All required fire hydrants shall be readily visible and immediately accessible. A
clear space of not less than 3-feet shall be maintained at all times.

10. Prior to construction a temporary address sign shall be posted and clearly visible
from the street.

11.The permanent building address shall be provided and either internally or
externally lighted during hours of darkness. The address shall be clearly visible
from the street fronting the property and comply with California Fire Code Section
505.1 for size and color.

12.Placentia Fire Prevention Bureau approval shall be obtained prior to the storage
and/or use of hazardous materials as defined by the California Fire Code.

13. The building shall be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system in
accordance with NFPA 13. Construction plans shall be submitted for review and
approval to the City of Placentia Fire Prevention prior to installation.

14. Prior to building final, the building shall be provided with a Knox Lock key box
located no more than seven-feet above the finished surfaced and near the main
entrance door.

15. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy the building shall be provided
with an emergency radio communication enhancement system. The emergency
radio communication enhancement system shall meet the requirements of CFC §
510 and all applicable subsection. The system shall be installed and inspected by
the City of Placentia Fire Prevention Bureau prior to the Certificate of Occupancy
being issued.

16. A copy of all approved alternate means and methods shall be placed on the
architectural plans prior to submitting them for review and approval by the city.

Respectfully,

st

Dennis J. Grubb, CFPE



2019 CBC - BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS - HEIGHT AND AREA - TYPE IlI-A CONSTRUCTION

. . Allowable Building Area Max Bldg Avg. Bidg
Building Use Occup. Const. Sprinklers AIIowol?Ie Hel.ghf Nonsprinklered | Frontage Increase Area per Are;: per
Group Type (903.3.1.1) | Ht / Stories |Provided| Tab. 506.2 (Sec. 506.2.3) Sec. 506.3) Sec 506.2.3 Bld.g Story (5-51)
Section
Parking Structure S-2 [-A NFPA 13 UL 8 Tiers 117,000 - 117,000
Leasing Office B -A NFPA 13 | 85/ 6 St. 1 St. 85,500 - - - - =
Recreation/Fitness A-3 -A NFPA 13 | 85/ 4St. 1 St. 14,000 - - 14,000 -
Residential Dweling Units R-2 HI-A NFPA 13 | 85 /5St. |60/ 5St.|[ 24,000 +{ 24,000 X 0 )1x 2 48,000 2,600
Residential Dwelling Units R-2 [H-A NFPA 13 | 85 /58St {60°/5St.|[ 24,000 +{ 24,000 X 0.25 )1x 2 60,000 12,000
Residential Dweling Units R-2 I-A NFPA 13 | 85 /5St. |60/ 5St.|[ 24,000 +( 24,000 X 0.50 )]x 2 72,000 14,400
NOTES:
- Approved sprinklers (NFPA 13) used tor Height and Story increase, NOT area increase
- Frontage Increase If=[F/P-0.25]W/30; {0-1 side = 0 st increase; 2 sides = 6,000 st increase; 3 sides = 12,000 sf increase)
- 2019 CBC Section 510.2 & 510.4 allows multiple stories below a horizontal assembly {podium)
- Highest occupiable floor level is less than 75 above lowest lev el of fire department access and therefore building is not considered a High-rise per Section 202 /

- Building corridors shall comply with the requirements of CBC Section 1020

- Building Exit Passageways shall comply with the requirements ot CBC Section 1024

- Where an exit enclosure is extended to an exit discharge or a public way by an exit passageway, the exit enclosure shall be separated from the exit passageway
by a fire barrier constructed in accordance with CBC Section 707 or a horizontal assembly constructed in accordance with Section 711, or both.
- 50' max. dead-end cotridor where the building is equipped with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system (NFPA 13) per CBC Section 1020.4

BUILDING PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A 248 UNIT DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF A
S5-STORY TYPE lll-A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

SURROUNDING 6.9 LEVELS OF TYPE II-A PARKING STRUCTURE

GROSS LAND AREA

RESIDENTIAL GROSS AREA:
PARKING STRUCTURE GROSS AREA

TOTAL UNITS:

SITE PROVISION: 3 HYDRANTS ON SAME SIDE OF STREET @ 426' AVG. SPACING;
6 TOTAL HYDRANTS (INCLUDING 2 ACROSS STREET) @ 345" AVG. SPACING
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NEW PAVEMENT CERTIFICATION: =
Fire access roads shall be designed, constructed, and maintained to support the imposed loads of
Placentia fire apparatus with a total weight of 77,000 pounds. Apparatus weight is distributed as
50,000 pounds on tandem rear axels, and 27,000 pounds on the front axel. The surface shall be
designed, constructed, and maintained to provide all-weather driving capabilities. A 20-foot
minimum road width is required.
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BUILDING ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION
LOCATIONS WITH MINIMUM OF 4" HIGH WITH
MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 1/2". FINAL
COUNT AND LOCATION SHALL BE FINALIZED
WITH THE LOCAL JURISDICTION AND THE

FIRE LANE ENTRANCE SIGN. SEE DETAIL
THIS PAGE

KNOX BOX / LOCKED KEY SWITCH

GURNEY SIZED ELEVATOR(S)

EXISTING PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT

NEW WHARF HYDRANT WITHIN COURTYARD
(OR BUILDING FACE MOUNTED)

FIRELANE RED CURB. REFER TO DETAIL

150'-0" HOSE PULL

AERIAL TRUCK LADDER ACCESS TO
BUILDING (REFER TO DETAIL)

BUILDING FOOTPRINT - GROUND FLOOR
RETAIL OR LEASING/AMENITY (WITH
RESIDENTIAL ABOVE)

BUILDING FOOTPRINT - RESIDENTIAL
R2 OCCUPANCY, 5 STORIES TYPE IlI-A
CONST., SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT

3-HOUR CMU FIRE RATED EXIT CORRIDOR.
ANY DOORS WITHIN THIS SHALL BE RATED
COMMENSURATE WITH THIS RATING AND
CAN BE HELD OPEN WITH AN AUTOMATIC
RELEASE TIED TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

EXIT STAIR (ROOF ACCESS WHERE NOTED)

25'-0" WIDE PAVED FIRELANE

VICINITY MAP

APPROVED

A Dennis Grubb & Associates (DGA), has reviewed this plan for

adherence to applicable Fire Code Regulations. Approval of
this plan shall not be held to permit or approve the violation of
any law/ ordinance adopted by the authority having jurisdiction.
Subject to field inspection and required tests, notations hereon,
conditions in correspondence and conformance with applicable
regulations. No other approval is intended or implied.

Reviewed By: D. Grubb
Date: 08/30/2023
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2019 CBC - BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS - HEIGHT AND AREA - TYPE Ill-A CONSTRUCTION

Allowable Building Area Max Bldg Ava. Bld
Building Use Occup. Const. | Sprinklers | Allowable | Height Nonsprinklered | Frontage Increase Area per Argéu pe?
Group Type (903.3.1.1)| Hi / Stories |Provided| Tob. 506.2 (sec. 506.2.3) (Sec. 506.3) Sec 506.2.3 SeB(I:l%n Story (5-5f)
Parking Structure S-2 I1-A NFPA 13 UL 8 Tiers 117,000 117,000
Leasing Office B H-A NFPA 13 | 85 /65t 1§81 85,500 - -
Recreation/Fitness A-3 H-A NFPA 13 | 85 /4 St 1 St. 14,000 - 14,000 -
Residential Dwelling Units R-2 -A NFPA 13 | 85 /58t |60/ 5St.|f 24,000 +{ 24,000 X 0 )Ix 2 48,000 9,600
Residential Dwelling Units R-2 H-A NFPA 13 | 85 /5St. |60 /5 St.|[ 24,000 +{ 24,000 X 025 }1x 2 60,000 12,000
Residential Dwelling Units R-2 th-A NFPA 13 | 85 /58St {60/ 5St.|f 24,000 +{ 24,000 X 0.50 }1x 2 72,000 14,400

NOTES:

- Approved sprinklers {NFPA 13) used tor Height and Story increase, NOT area increase
- Frontage Increase If=[F/P-0.25]W/30; {0-1 side = 0 stincrease; 2 sides = 6,000 st increase; 3 sides = 12,000 sf increase)
- 2019 CBC Section 510.2 & 510.4 aliows multiple stories below a horizontal assembly (podium)
- Highest occupiable floor levelis less than 75 above lowest level of fire department access and theretore building is not considered a High-rise per Section 202
- Building corridors shall comply with the requirements ot CBC Section 1020

- Building Exit Passageways shall comply with the requirements ot CBC Section 1024

- Where an exit enclosure is extended to an exit discharge or a public way by an exit passageway, the exit enclosure shall be separated from the exit passageway
by a fire barrier constructed in accordance with CBC Section 707 or a horizontal assembly constructed in accordance with Section 711, or both.
- 50 max. dead-end corridor where the building is equipped with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system (NFPA 13) per CBC Section 1020.4
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2019 CBC - BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS - HEIGHT AND AREA - TYPE lil-A CONSTRUCTION
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Allowable Building Area Max Bldg Avg. Bldg
_ Occup. Const. | Sprinklers | Allowable | Height . Area per )
Building Use . . Nonsprinklered | Frontage Increase Area per
Group Type [(903.3.1.1)| Ht/ Stories |Provided| Tab. 506.2 Sec. 50623) Sec. 5063) Sec 506.2.3 . :::O:i%n Story (5-51)
Parking Structure S-2 [-A NFPA 13 UL 8Tiers | 117,000 117,000
Leasing Office B -A NFPA 13 | 85'/ 6 St. 1 St 85,500 -
Recreation/Fitness A-3 H-A NFPA 13 | 85'/4St. 1St. 14,000 14,000 -
Residential Dwellng Units R-2 -A NFPA 13 | 85'/5St. |60'/ 5St.|[ 24,000 +{ 24000 x 0 )]x 2 48,000 9,600
Residential Dwelling Units R-2 H-A NFPA 13 | 85'/5St. |60'/ 5St.|[ 24,000 +( 24,000 025 )]x 2 60,000 12,000
Residential Dwellng Units R-2 -A NFPA 13 | 85'/5St. |60'/ 55t.|[ 24,000 +( 24,000 0.50 )]x 2 72,000 14,400

NOTES:

- Approved sprinklers {NFPA 13) used for Height and Story increase, NOT area increase

- Frontage increase If=[F/P-0.25]W/30; (0-1 side = 0 sfincrease; 2 sides = 6,000 sf increase; 3 sides = 12,000 sf increase)

- 2019 CBC Section 510.2 & 510.4 allows multiple stories below a horizontal assembly {podium)

- Highest occupiable floor level is less fhan 75" above lowest level of fire deparfment access and therefore building is nof considered a High-rise per Secfion 202

- Building corridors shall comply with the requirements of CBC Section 1020

- Building Exif Passageways shall comply wifh fhe requirements of CBC Secfion 1024

- Where an exit enclosure is extended to an exif discharge or a public way by an exif passageway, the exit enclosure shall be separafed from the exif passageway
by a fire barrier constructed in accordance with CBC Section 707 or a horizontal assembly constructed in accordance wifh Section 711, or both.

- 50' max. dead-end corridor where the building is equipped with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system (NFPA 13) per CBC Section 1020.4

Fire access roads shall be designed, constructed, and
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maintained to support the imposed loads of Placentia fire
apparatus with a total weight of 77,000 pounds. Apparatus
weight is distributed as 50,000 pounds on tandem rear axels,
and 27,000 pounds on the front axel. The surface shall be
designed, constructed, and maintained to provide all-weather
driving capabilities. A 20-foot minimum road width is required.
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